

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Titan Machinery, Inc.,)	Supreme Court No. 20200021
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	Cass Cty, No. 09-2017-CV-3746
)	
v.)	
)	
Renewable Resources, LLC,)	
)	
Defendant and)	
Third-Party)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Shawn Kluver and Little Knife)	
Disposal, LLC,)	
)	
Third-Party)	
Defendants/Appellants.)	
-----)	
Titan Machinery, Inc.,)	Cass Cty. No. 09-2019-CV-274
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Shawn Kluver,)	
)	
Defendant and)	
Third-Party)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Renewable Resources, LLC,)	
)	
Third-Party)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	

Appeal from Judgment dated January 23, 2020

District Court, East Central Judicial District
Cass County, North Dakota

The Honorable Judge Tristan Van de Streek, Presiding

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Ariston E. Johnson #06366
Johnson & Sundeen
P.O. Box 1260
Watford City, ND 58854
(701) 444-2211

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents p. 3

Table of Authorities p. 4

Statement of Issues ¶ 1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ¶ 2

Statement of the Case ¶ 3

Statement of Facts ¶ 10

Argument..... ¶ 24

 A. Standard of review ¶ 24

 B. The district court erred in its findings of fact..... ¶ 25

 1. Some findings are actually legally conclusions..... ¶ 25

 2. There is no evidence that the contracts are commercially reasonable ¶ 28

 3. There is no evidence that the excavator benefitted Little Knife or Kluver ¶ 30

 4. There is no evidence that Kluver caused Renewable to incur a pickup charge for the excavator ¶ 45

 C. The district court erred in holding Kluver liable on the personal guarantee ¶ 46

 D. The district court erred in extending Kluver’s liability under the personal guarantee..... ¶ 52

 E. The district court erred in holding Little Knife liable for use of the excavator that Renewable rented and used ¶ 54

 F. The district court erred in requiring Kluver and Little Knife to indemnify Renewable ¶ 55

 1. Renewable received all the benefit of the excavator. ¶ 56

 2. Renewable certainly received some benefit from the excavator ¶ 58

 G. The district court erred in failing to require Renewable to indemnify Kluver ¶ 59

Conclusion ¶ 62

Certificate of Compliance ¶ 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 50 Cal.App.3d 49, 122
Cal.Rptr. 852, 854 (1975) ¶ 59

Almont Lumber & Equip., Co. v. Dirk, 1998 ND 187, ¶ 13, 585 N.W.2d
798 ¶ 24

Axtmann v. Chillemi, 2007 ND 179, ¶ 12, 740 N.W.2d 838 ¶ 57

Brash v. Gulleson, 2013 ND 156, ¶ 7, 835 N.W.2d 798 ¶ 24

Christian v. County of Los Angeles, 176 Cal.App.3d 466, 222 Cal.Rptr.
76, 78 (1986)..... ¶ 59

Fargo Foods, Inc. v. Bernabucci, 1999 ND 120, ¶ 10, 596 N.W.2d 38 ¶ 24

First Am. Bank W. v. Berdahl, 556 N.W.2d 63, 65 (N.D. 1996)..... ¶ 24

General Elec. Credit Corp. v. Larson, 387 N.W.2d 734, 736 (N.D. 1986)¶
25

Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Center Mut. Ins. Co., 2003 ND 50,
658 N.W.2d 363..... ¶ 59

Hanewald v. Bryan’s Inc., 429 N.W.2d 414, 415 (N.D. 1988)..... ¶ 57

Hilzendager v. Skwarok, 335 N.W.2d 768, 774 (N.D. 1983) ¶ 57

Jablonsky v. Klemm, 377 N.W.2d 560, 563 (N.D. 1985)..... ¶ 57

Moen v. Meidinger, 547 N.W.2d 544 (N.D. 1996) ¶¶ 25-26

Moen v. Thomas, 2001 ND 95, 627 N.W.2d 146..... ¶ 24

Nelson v. Johnson, 1999 ND 171, 599 N.W.2d 246..... ¶ 59

Rutherford v. BNSF Ry. Co., 2009 ND 88, 765 N.W.2d 705 ¶¶ 25-27, 50-
51

Service Oil, Inc. v. Gjestvang, 2015 ND 77, 861 N.W.2d 490..... ¶¶ 24, 28

Strand v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ND, 2005 ND 68, 693 N.W.2d 918 ¶¶
25, 50

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 9-01-02 ¶ 49

N.D.C.C. § 9-03-16 ¶ 49

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06 ¶ 52

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-13 ¶ 49

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-16 ¶ 52

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-19 ¶ 52

RULES

N.D.R.App.P. 32 ¶ 63
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52 ¶ 24
